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and held at Charleston, Kanawha County on the 3rd dav of June, 1987,

the following order was made and entered, to-wit:

Committee on Legal Ethics of The West Virginia
State Bar, Complainant

Kyle G, Lusk, a member of The West Virginia
State Bar, Respondent

Upon an order of this Court issued December 19, 1985,
suspvending for three months respondent's license to practice law in
the State of West Virginia.

On a former day, to-wit, May 28, 1987, came the
Committee on Legal Ethics of The West Virginia State Bar, by Jack M.
Marden, Bar Counsel, and Sherri Goodman Dusic, Assistant Disciplinary
Counsel, its attorneys, pursuant to respondent's petition for

rainstatement to The West Virginia State Bar, and presented to the

< Court a transcript of the hearing before the Subcommittee of the Legal

- Ethics Committee held on May 7, 1987; the Subcommittee's findings; and

" the recommendations of the Committee on Legal Ethics that said

:frespondent be expeditiously restored to good standing as a member of

: The West Virginia State Bar. And, on a later day, to-wit, May 29,

1987, came the respondent, Kyle G. Lusk, by Allan H. Masinter, his
attorney, and presented to the Court his written waiver of a hearing
in this matter, |

Upon consideration whereof, the Court is of opinion to
and doth hereby order that the respondent, Kyle G. Lusk, be, and he is

hereby reinstated to practice law in the State of West Virginia,
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Sffective the 3rd day of June, 1987; all of which is ordered €o be

certified to the respondent, Kyle G. Lusk, and to the Committee on

A True Copv

Attest:

Clerk, Supreme Court of Appeals




STATE QF WEST VIRGINIA

- Lo - nequiarn%ermxeEmthemSuppemeZCourtmotjAppealsmcontf
; eldwa+ -Chaxleston,—K he 19th day of De
1986 “the :ollow1ng'order was madeyand entered to—wit'_;f;

ﬁCommlttee on Legal Ethlcs of the
West erglnla State Bar, Complalnant

- Per Curlam

Ky e G. Lusk, a member fpp” __‘éi yifgiﬁia'ff

State Bar, Respondent .

The Court haVlng maturely con51dered the verlfled e

complamnt praylng for suspenszon of the respondent s llcense to

practlce 1aw 1n the State of West Vlrginla for three months; together"”

with the Orlginal Reoort of The Committee on Legal Ethlcs, as provzded
by Part D Artlcle VI of the By-Laws, 'Rules and Regulatlons of the S
| : West Virginia State Bar, with the transcript of the formal hearings
held before the Committee on Legal Ethies on February 20, 1986, and
i;) March 13, 1986, the Findings and Recommendataons of said dommittee and
é;ﬂ the various pleadings and exhibits filed with the Committee; the rule.
awarded thereon; the objection and response of the respondent to the
complaint; and upon the argument and briefs of counsel thereon, today
handed down a prepared order suspendino the license of respondent,

Kyle G. Lusk, to practice law in the State of West Virginia for a
period of three months commencing January 20, 1987, and ordering him 3
to reimburse the Committee on Legal Ethics the sum of Two Thousand-Two:
Hundred'Forty-three Dollars and Eleven cents ($2,243.11), its costs

incurred in this proceeding.
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' Clerk, Supreme Court of Appeals
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At a Regular Term of the Supreme Court of Appeals Contlnued
and held at Charlefton, Kanawha Countv on the 22nd dav of January,

1987, the following order was made and entered, to-wit:

I )
R
5 AN e

17342

State Bar, Complainant

Cormittee on Legal Ethics of the West Virginia

vVsS.

Kyle G. Lusk, a member of the West Virginia
State Bar, Respondent

On a former dav, to-wit, January 13, 1987, came the
respondent, Kylé G. Lusk, by Allan H. Maéinter, his attorney, and
presented to the Court his motion for reconsideration and modificatioﬁ
of discipline rendered by this Court in its order of December 19,
1986; which motion having.been seen and iﬁspected by the Court is

hereby refused.

A True Copy
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
At a Regular Term of the Supreme Court of Appeals continued
and held at Charleston, Kanawha County on the 3rd day of June, 1987,

the following order was made and entered, to-wit:

Committee on Legal Ethics of The West Virginia
State Bar, Complainant

vSs.

Kyle G. Lusk, a member of The West Virginia
State Bar, Respondent

Upon an order of this Court issued December 19, 1986,
suspending for three months respondent's license to practice law in
the State of West Virginia.

On a former day, to-wit, May 28, 1987, came the
Committee on Legal Ethics of The West Virginia State Bar, by Jack M.
Marden, Bar Counsel, and Shefri Goodman Dusic, Assistant Disciplinary
Counsel, its attorneys, pursuant to respondent's petition for

reinstatement to The West Virginia State Bar, and presented to the |

Court a transcript of the hearing before the Subcommittee of the Legal
Ethics Committee held on May 7, 1987; the Subcommittee's findings; and !
the recommendations of the Committee on Legal Ethics that said |
respondent be expeditiously restored to good standing as a member of
The West Virginia State Bar. And, on a later day, to-wit, May 29,
1987, came the respondent, Kyle G. Lusk, by Allan H., Masinter, his
attorney, and presented to the Court his written waiver of a hearing
in this matter.

Upon consideration whereof, the Court is of opinion to
and doth hereby order that the respondént, Kyle G. Lusk, be, and he is

hereby reinstated to practice law in the State of West Virginia,




effective the 3rd day of June, 1987; all of which is ordered to be

| certified to the respondent, Kyle G. Lusk, and to the Committee on |

Legal Ethies of The West Virginia State Bar.

A True Copy

Attest: %ﬂf& Y
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conflict—of-LnteraEfniitﬁztian%::Theteaurtf _algo-believes that _the

respondent neglected both matters and failed E_—prosecutﬁ—fﬁém T

j) an appropriate manner.
specifically, the .evidence in #hig cagse shows that in

. August,.1982, Sharon and Elmer Xernedy contacted Mrs. Ramieh

about procuring insurance for their mobile home moving business
in Wyoming County. Mrs. Ramieh chtained a poliecy for them from
the Protective Insurance Company.

Shortly after issuance of the policy the Kennedys
became discontent with it and requested that it be cancelled and
shat their premium be refunded. Mos. ftamieh procured the cancella-
rion of the policy and a refund o $318. 00,

The Rennedys, who were unhappy with the amount of the
refund, contacted the respondent Lusk in January or February, -
1953, about the possibility of his obtaining, through legal
action, a full refund of $460.00 f=om Mrs. Ramieh. According to

rheir testimony, he undertock to represent them in that matter

and certain unrelated matters, andé at the initial meeting col-
/"j) lected $300.00 from them as a retainer. He also took possession
of cervain papers relating to rheizr claim against Mrs. Ramieh.
Befare the dispute between the Kennedys and Mrs. Ramieh
was reselved, Mrs. Ramieh_contac:ed the respondent, on July 25,
1983, about his representing hexr in a dispute with her former
wusiness par+ner, Mary Jane Gunther. M=s. Ramieh and Ms. Gunthex
nad dissolved their paztnership in September, 1982, and Mys,
Ramienr, who believed that Ms. Guntier had wrongfully removed

2anés from the parcnership, had sued Mrs. Gunther in magistrate

: cour<. Ms. Gunther had removed the matzer to eircuit cours, and
Mrs. Ramien believed that she needed professional representation
n =he matter. According to her restimony, she understood at the

close of her meecing with the respondent that he would represent
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{’ﬁ; - yar. -She turned over to-him certain documents relating to the

“?f;r—_—disputefnand_on_Auqust;16+_l983+_pu:suantto‘heragrﬁement,“ith

A him, gave him a check for $100.00 for proceeding in the matter.

The rednendent did not enter into & written contract

with either the Xennedys or Mrs. Ramieh.

The evidence fails to show that the resoondent per-
formed substantial and meaningful acts in representing either the
Kennedys against Mrs. Ramieh or M¥s, Ramien against Ms. Gunther.
Mrs. Kennedy herself ultimately personally ccﬁtacted Mrs, Ramieh

and reached a settlement with her on the insurance premium. The

respondent was in no way invelved in this. Mrs. Ramieh's suit
.against Ms. Gunther was dismissed in June, 1982, for failure to
prosecute for three terms.

Mrs. Ramieh filed ;n ethics complaint against the
raspondent in February, 1984, after she learned that he was
representing the Rennedys against her.

after condiucting its investigation and hearings in this

i matter the Committee on Legal Ethics found that the respondent
& :) had vieclated DR 5-105(A) by undertaking representation of the
. Rennedys and Mrs. Ramieh when znera were potential conilicts of
interest likely to affect his professional judgment. The
Committee alsc found that he viclated DR 6=-101(a) (3},
DR 7-101(A) {2}, and DR 1~102(A) (4} in his handling of the
Ramieh~Gunther case.

DR 3-105(A) provides:

A lawver shall decliné proffered emplﬁyment

if the exercise of his independent profes-~

sional judgment in behalZl of a client will be

or is likely to be adversely affected by the

acceptance of the profiered employment, or if

it would be likely to involve him in repre-

senting differing interests, except €O the
extent permitted under DR 5+105(C) .
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A lawver shall not intentionally:

* k *

(2) Fall to carry out a concract 0f emplov~
ment entered into wisth a glient for profes-
sional services, but he may withdraw as
parmitted undex DR 2-110, DR 5=102, and
DR 5-105.
DR 1-102(A) (4) provides that a lawyer shall not engage in conduct
involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation,

Where a lawver's conduct falls below the minimum level
agtablished by the disciplinary rules of the Code of Professional
Responsibility, the atzorney is subjec to disciplinary action.

The Committee on Lacgal Pthics v. Tatterson, W.va. , 319

§.E.2d 381 {1984).

In syllabus poianz 1 of Commizzee oOm Legal Ethics V.

Lewis, 156 W.va, 809, 197 S5.E.24 312 {1973), the Court stated the
standard of proof to be applied to atcorneys in disciplinazy
proceedings:

In a court proceeding prosecuted by the
Committee on Legal Ethics of the West Virginia
state Bar for the purpose &I having suspended
the license of an attoraey to practice law

for a designated period of time, the burden

is on the Committes to prove by full, prepon-
derating and clear evidence «he charges
contained in the cocmplaint Ziled on behalf of
the Committee.

See also Committee on Legal Ethics v. Baniel, 160 W.Va. 388, 235

8.2.28 369 (1977): Commictee oOn racal Ethics v, Pietzanton 143

W.Va. 11, 99 s.=.2d 153 (1257},

mhig Cours belisves that in the case presently unéaxr
consideration the Commitzee has me i=s burden of establishing
she charges against the respondent relating to conflict of
interesst and neglect of legal mattexs by full, preponderating and

clear evidence.
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It appears to the Court that j¥ the Tespondent wasy in

..a_profegsional capacity, pursuing matters both against and for

TTDRUS=LI05{AYT speci:fi;cafl:lyﬁrequifzesf:anf—az:orneyjto:::e,ﬁ rain from

=
L i ) Mrs. Ramieh at the same time, he was in a conflict of intarest

gsituation potentially affecting his professional judgment.

accepting employment when it will place him in such a siguation.

The rescendent basically argues that he did not under-
take to represent Mrs, Ramieh in her claim agains: Ms. Gunthex;
¢hat, in effect, he did not agree to represent her in her suit
aéainst Ms. Gunthef. He argues that he simply undertack to
investigate her situation to detarmine wheﬁher she had a case
worth pursuing, and he so restified éuring the hearings in this
case. The testimony of Mrs., Ramieh indicates that she understood
¢hat he was pursuing her case. The avidence shows that the
respondent took pogssession o the pagers relating to Mrs. Ramienh's
case, and he accepted money £rom her for investigating or pursuing
it., In spite of the respondent's argument, the Court believes
that the evidence clearly and convincingly shows that he undertook
to exercise professional judgment in behalf of Mrs. Ramieh, that
he did, in fact, undertake to represent her.

mhe Court alse believes that the evidence adegquately
demonstrates that the respondent neglected the matters encrusted
g him by Mrs. Ramieh in violation of DR 6-101(A)(3) and
DR 7-101{A) (3}). The record indicates wnat he did little, 42
anvthing, in obtaining the premium refund for which the Rennedvs
revained him. They ultimazely, througn their personal aeZforts,
raached a satilement with Mrs. Ramien. mhe record also suggests
that while the respondent may have conduczed a preliminaxy
assessment of Mrs. Ramieh's claim against Ms. Gunthex, he &id not

notify her of his f£indings, and he ¢id not respond to her inguixries
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'1ji failure to prosecuts in~a timely-manners-
' G¢iven the facts of the case, -the Court believes that

~ the avidence indicates that the respondent's license to practice

law should be suspen&éémgagwéﬂfééwﬁonths. o T T TS T e

accordingly, it is Adjudged and Orderad that the
respondent Kyle G. Lusk's 1icense to practice law be, and the
same hereby is, suspended for the pexiod of three months.

?ustice Yeely dissents and would reprimand the

respondent rather than suspend his license to practice law for

three months.
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